An Ordinance of the City of Bloomington appropriating the sum of \$35,000.00 to be applied to the renovation of the Third Street swimming pool and to fencing and surfacing of the Building Trades Park in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and the issuance of bonds on account thereof.

WHEREAS, the Bloomington City Park and Recreation Board has found that it would be for the best interests of said City and its citizens to provide for the renovation of the Third Street swimming pool and to fence and surface certain areas in the Ruilding Trades Park in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and has by resolution, adopted after due notice and public hearing, recommended that general obligation bonds in the amount of Thirty-five thousand (\$35,000.00) dollars be issued to provide funds to pay the cost of said projects, and has requested an appropriation in said amount; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council has reviewed the proposals of said Board and now approves said proposal and finds said projects will be for the best interests of said City and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, a Petition has been filed under the provisions of Chapter 119 of the Acts of 1937, by more than fifty owners of taxable real estate in the City of Bloomington, requesting the Common Council to issue bonds in an amount not exceeding Thirty-five thousand (\$35,000.00) dollars for the purpose of procuring funds to be applied on the cost of the projects hereinbefore described: and

WHEREAS, the Council now finds that an extraordinary emergency exists for the making of the additional appropriations requested by the Bloomington City Park and Recreation Board; and

WHEREAS, the Council now finds that the proposed improvements are necessary and will be of general benefit to the City and its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the sum of Thirty-five thousand (\$35,000.00) dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the proceeds of the bonds designated as "Park and Recration Bond of 1964" hereto authorized to be issued by the Common Council, for the use of the Bloomington City Park and Recreation Board in the renovation of the Third Street swimming pool, and the surfacing and fencing of certain areas in the Building Trades Park in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and necessary expenses incurred in connection therein. Said appropriation shall also cover the incidental expenses necessary to be incurred in connection with the issuance of bonds to provide funds to pay the costs of said project.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and signed by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington this 7th day of April, 1964.

Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Howard A. Young, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington this 8th day of April, 1964, at the hour of 8:50 A.M. o'clock A.M., Central Standard Time.

Howard A. Young, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 8th day of April, 1964, at the hour of 8:50 o'clock A.M. (EST)

John H. Hooker,